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Estimates From the National Health Interview Survey
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and Patricia M. Golden, M.P.H., Division of Epidemiology and Health Promotion

The National Center for Health Statistics included the
topic of health promotion and disease prevention as part of the
1985 National Health Interview Survey questionnaire. Pro-

isional findings from the first 6 months of data collection on
Lat topic have been previously published.! This report presents
final summary findings based on fully edited and weighted data
from the full 12 months of data collection.

The 1985 Health Promotion and Disease Prevention study
was designed to monitor progress toward one of the major initi-
atives of the Department of Health and Human Services. This
initiative is described in Healthy People—The Surgeon Gen-
eral’s Report on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention,
1979.2 In that report, broad goals were established for the im-
provement of the health of Americans. The 1980 Public Health
Service report, Promoting Health/Preventing Disease: Objec-
tives for the Nation,? details specific objectives necessary for
attaining those goals in each of 15 priority areas. The target
data for achieving the objectives is 1990. The 1985 question-
naire will be used for data collection again in 1990 for the
purpose of monitoring progress achieved in the intervening 5
years.

INational Center for Health Statistics, O. T. Thornberry, R. W. Wilson, and P.
Golden: Health promotion and disease prevention provisional data from the
National Health Interview Survey, United States, January—June 1985. Advance
Data From Vital and Health Statistics. No. 119. DHHS Pub. No. (PHS) 86—
1250. Public Health Service. Hyattsville, Md. May 14, 1986.
20ffice of the Assistant Secretary for Health and Surgeon General: Healthy
People—The Surgeon General's Report on Health Promotion and Disease
Prevention—Background Papers, 1979. DHEW Pub. No. (PHS) 79-55071A.
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Public Health Service: Pro-
oting Health/Preventing Disease: Objectives for the Nation. Washington.
U.S. Government Printing Office, 1980.

The 1985 Health Promotion and Disease Prevention study
is devoted primarily to the collection of baseline data on the
following topics: general health (including nutrition), injury
control, high blood pressure, stress, exercise, smoking, alcohol
use, dental care, and occupational safety and health. These
topics were selected after consultation with the Office of Dis-
ease Prevention and Health Promotion (Assistant Secretary
for Health) as well as with the agencies designated by the As-
sistant Secretary for Health as having ““lead” responsibility for
implementing and monitoring progress toward achieving the
1990 objectives. Within each agency, subject matter experts
were consulted during the development of the questionnaire.

This report presents estimated percents or percent distri-
butions for all persons 18 years of age and over and for four age
groups and both sexes. Generally, except for the questions on
knowledge of health practices where “don’t know” is a legit-
imate response, “don’t know”” and other inappropriate responses
were excluded from the denominator in the calculation of the
estimates. In most cases, the actual question asked of the re-
spondent is shown along with the response categories. In a few
cases, there has been minor paraphrasing or combining of
questions. Each question is referenced to the item number on
the questionnaire.

In general, the items in the questionnaire are about either
individual health behaviors or knowledge of health practices.
Most of the questions on knowledge of health practices have
answers that are currently presumed to be correct (as deter-
mined by the Public Health Service agency with “lead” re-
sponsibility) and are indicated in bold type. For some questions,
references are provided to selected publications that present
related data from previous data collection by the National
Center for Health Statistics.
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Selected findings

General health habits: Most adults eat breakfast almost
every day (55 percent), get 7—8 hours of sleep each night
(66 percent), and have a usual place to go for health care
(78 percent).

Weight: Men are more likely to consider their weight “just
about right” than are women (55 versus 42 percent).
However, one-quarter of men and almost one-half of
women are trying to lose weight, primarily by eating fewer
calories, or increasing physical activity.

Preventive exams for women: About one-half of women
have had a Pap smear test (46 percent) or a breast ex-
amination (50 percent) by a health professional within less
than one year. The majority of women (87 percent) know
how to examine their own breasts for lumps, but only one-
third do so more than six times a year.

Seat belts: There is evidence (not shown in table 1) that
seat belt use is increasing rapidly. The percent of adults
wearing seat belts most of the time increased from 30 per-
cent for the first 3 months of 1985 to 41 percent for the
last 3 months (annual rate of 35 percent). This no doubt
reflects the impact of seat belt legislation in many States
during 1985.

Child safety: The majority (88 percent) of persons in fam-
ilies with children under 10 years of age have heard about
Poison Control Centers and have the telephone number
for a Center in their area (60 percent). Almost all (98
percent) of the adults with children under 5 years of age
know about child safety seats, and almost one-half (45
percent) have been advised by health professionals about
the importance of using them.

Home safety: About two-fifths of homes do not have a
working smoke detector. Most adults do not know the
temperature of the hot water in the home (64 percent), and
most adults do not know the temperature above which scald
injuries will occur.

High blood pressure: Three-quarters (74 percent) of adults
have had their blood pressure taken by health professionals
within the past year. Women are more likely than men to
have their blood pressure taken, and persons over 65 years
are more likely than younger persons. Slightly more than
half of adults believe that sodium (salt) is the substance in
food most often associated with high blood pressure.
Heart disease: A large majority of adults (86 percent or
higher) is aware of three of the four principal risk factors
associated with heart disease (smoking, elevated choles-
terol, and high blood pressure). Only 61 percent are aware
that diabetes is also a principal risk factor.

Stress: One-half of adults reported experiencing at least a
moderate amount of stress during the 2 weeks preceding

the interview, with the lowest percent for the elderly (28
percent). In addition, almost one-half of the adults felt that
stress had had some effect on their health in the past yea
Exercise: Less than one-half (40 percent) of the adu
population exercises on a regular basis, and only one-
quarter have done so for 5 years or more. A higher percent
of adults in the younger than the older age groups engage
in regular exercise. However, over four-fifths of adults
consider themselves as active or more active than other
persons of the same age. The majority are not knowledge-
able regarding the specific requirements for exercise to
strengthen the heart and lungs (frequency and duration of
exercise, and heart and breathing rate during exercise).
Cigarette smoking: Although a continuation of the down-
ward trend in cigarette smoking has been occurring since
the 1964 Surgeon General’s Report on Smoking and
Health, 3 in 10 adults still smoke (32 percent of men and
28 percent of women). The majority of adults (79 percent
or higher) are aware of the major conditions associated
with smoking (emphysema; chronic bronchitis; and cancer
of the lung, larynx, and esophagus). The exception is
bladder cancer, which only about one-third associate with
smoking,

Alcohol use: With the exception of cirrhosis of the liver,
the adult population appears less knowledgeable about the
effects of alcohol on health than the effects of smoking.
Whereas 93 percent feel that heavy alcohol consumption
increases the chances of getting cirrhosis of the liver, only,

about one-third recognize the association between heav'
alcohol use and cancers of the throat (40 percent) and
mouth (32 percent). Eight percent of adults are classified
as heavier drinkers (two or more drinks per day), 19 per-
cent as moderate drinkers, and 24 percent as lighter drink-
ers (three drinks or less per week). Ten percent of all adults
admitted to driving at least once in the last year when they
perhaps had had too much to drink, and one-fifth of young
adults admitted to doing so.

Dental care: While most adults appear to know the major
preventive measures relative to tooth decay and gum dis-
ease, many do not discriminate between the two diseases.
For example, many people do not understand that fluori-
dated water and fluoride toothpaste/mouthrinse are defin-
itely important for the prevention of tooth decay. At the
same time they overestimate the importance of fluoride in
the prevention of gum disease. People know that gum
disease is an important cause of tooth loss in adults and
that tooth decay is an important cause of tooth loss in
children. Although only about one-quarter of adults have
heard of dental sealants, of those who have heard of them,
most (80 percent) know their purpose is to prevent tooth

decay.
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by age and sex: United States, 1985

qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in Technical notes.)

. (Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general

Age Sex
Section
and
item Al 18-29  30-44 45-64 65 years
number Health behaviors and knowledge ages  years years years and over Male Female
Percent of population
L1 1 A 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

GENERAL HEALTH HABITS
N.1. How often do you eat breakfast?l

ATMOSt BVerY day...uuueeeeiironesnennenceeaeoennneannnnsoeeenns 55 42 46 62 87 54 56

B Y11= = 20 28 24 16 6 20 20

RArETY OF MEVET .. ittt ittt e teeeerteerennearennanaanann 24 30 30 21 8 25 24
N.2. Including evening snacks, how often do you eat between meals?l

ATMOST BVerY day..iuuur e inrereenseroneeneeeeannnnnnnseesennnns 39 42 41 38 31 41 37

BT T 32 38 33 30 27 30 34

RArETY OF MEVEr. . ittt tiinieieeeecrarnncnannoseanenenen 29 20 25 32 43 29 28

N.3. When you visit a doctor or other health professional for
routine care, is eating proper foods discussed?

L0 = 10 8 9 12 11 8 11
R0 T T 16 16 16 16 16 14 18
L2 = D 1 1= 65 65 67 62 64 65 65
Don't visit for routine care.......coeveeinrennnnnnienennnnn. 10 11 ] 10 9 14 6
N.5. In your opinion which of these are the two best ways to lose
weight?
Don't eat at bedtime...ueuret it iiineiieiiiiiiiereiaenanaan 29 29 27 45 31 31 28
Eat fewer calories.......cooviuiiiiiiiiiiinninnnnenenanennnnns, 73 70 75 77 73 68 78
Take diet pills.ueuiiiiineniiiiareeretieennenennaeeneenennnnnns 2 2 2 1 1 2 1
Increase physical activity......c.cvuiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininnns 73 83 79 67 52 74 72
Eat no fat.. . it it i i e et 11 7 8 12 20 12 10
Eat grapefruit with eachmeal......cccoviviiiiiniiiiniinnnnn... 4 4 3 5 5 4 4
DON't KNOW. vttt ittt it iinreneereraneanneneasnssnsennennns 7 5 5 7 17 9 6
N.6. Are you now trying to Tose weight?2 (Yes)........oevevnnnvenennnn. 35 32 39 40 24 25 44
N.7. Are you eating fewer calories to lose weight?2 (Persons trying
to Tose weight (yes) 1n N.B) (Yes)..vieiriineivinniiennrannennn. 81 75 81 84 83 76 83
N.8. Have you increased your physical activity to lose weight?2
(Persons trying to Tose weight (yes) in N.6) (Yes)....cvvvuvvunn.. 57 69 59 49 40 58 56

N.9. Do you consider yourself overweight, underweight, or just
about right? (If overweight) Would you say you are very
overweight, somewhat overweight, or only a little overweight?Z,3

Very overweight....v.ieeiriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineanennannnn. 8 5 9 12 6 4 12
Somewhat overweight.......ocoiiuuiiiiiiiiii i iiiiiiiiiaiininnenn. 17 12 19 21 14 13 20
Only a Tittle overweight. .. ovuiiiiiiiiiiiiiri ittt iiii i 21 18 22 23 20 20 21
About right...cuuiiiiii it i it iie e et teennnannans 48 57 46 40 51 55 42
Underweight.. oo iren i it sttt e ieiiana s 6 9 4 3 8 8 4

N.10. On the average, how many hours of sleep do you get in a
24-hour period?l

Less than 7 MoUPS. ... .iiini it iiiiteiienianeereriarensaseanas 22 20 24 23 20 23 21
78 NOU S .ttt tiiieiintateceateacneeeeeassncannaneasesoconnssnas 66 66 69 67 59 66 66
O OF MOFE ROUIS. . useetetiniietictnreaeensansaceaeensasanennenons 12 14 7 10 21 11 13

N.11. Is there a particular clinic, health center, doctor's office,
or other place that you usually go to if you are sick or need
advice about your health?® (Yes). .. .vueeieeueierneninenenensnennns 78 69 76 83 89 72 84

N.15. About _how long has it been since you had a Pap smear
test?® (Females only)

Less than 1 ¥ear...cueeriiiinenieseturnsensoneoneonenneenenannnns 46 60 50 38 25 46
- oA 17 16 21 17 13 17
=T o~ N 10 6 10 13 12 10
R - U N 8 4 9 10 10 8
D OF MOTE YA S . ieeesesencaserossansasscssnssasaseancnennsnnans 12 2 8 18 25 12
== 7 13 1 4 15 ees 7

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Hea1th Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by age and sex: United States, 1985--Con.

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized popu1at1on The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in Technical notes.)

Age Sex
Section
and
item A1l 18-29  30-44 45-64 65 years
number Health behaviors and knowledge ages  years years years and over Male Female
GENERAL HEALTH HABITS--Con. Percent of population
N.16a. About how long has it been since you had a breast examination
by & doctor or other health profess1ona175 (Females only)
Less than 1 year. .. .c..iiieiir ittt ittt ittt 50 60 52 45 39 e 50
=T o 18 16 21 18 14 e 18
=T L1 AP 10 6 10 12 10 e 10
e YA S . it e e e e e et e, 7 4 8 8 8 v 7
LI o 110 T =T T o 8 2 6 12 15 e 8
L= o 8 11 2 5 14 A 8
N.16b. Do you know how to examine your own breasts for
Tumps? (Females only) (YeS)...vovruiiniinir i iiiienarernenenns 87 86 92 89 78 . 87
N.16c. About how many times a year do you examine your own breasts
for Tumps? (Females only)
12 or MOre tiMeS. . ottt i it e ie e 32 27 35 37 29 .. 32
N =T 2 2 3 2 2 e 2
2= BIMES . ottt ittt i e e e et e 34 35 37 32 26 e 34
ONCE @ YEAI . ittt ittt et e e et e iae e 4 5 5 4 3 ce. 4
T 14 16 11 13 15 e 14
Non't know how to examine own breast...............cvvvvuvnnnnn. 13 14 8 11 22 o 13
INJURY CONTROL AND CHILD SAFETY AND HEALTH
0.la. Have you ever heard about Poison Control Centers? (Persons in
families with children under 10 years of age) (Yes)............... 88 87 91 77 66 86 90
0.1b. Do you have the telephone number for a Poison Control Center
in your area? (Persons in families with children under 10 years
FoR Vo1 B Y 60 55 66 47 35 59 61
0.3. Have you heard about child safety seats, sometimes called car
safety carriers, which are designed to carry children while
they are riding in a car? (Persons in families with children
under 5 years of age) (Yes)....ooiiiuieriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennn., 98 98 98 96 97 98 98
0.4. Did a doctor or other health professional ever tell you about
the importance of using car safety seats for your children?
(Persons in families with children under 5 years of age) (Yes).... 45 48 43 32 23 38 50
0.10.  When driving or riding in a car, do you wear a seat belt3--
ATT or most of the time.......ccomuniniiii .. 35 33 39 36 33 34 37
Some of the time.... ... oo i e 18 19 18 18 15 17 18
Once Tn @ while . oo i ittt ittt e et e eieenans 14 16 14 14 13 15 13
VT e et i et e e et et e, 32 32 29 32 37 33 31
Don't ride in car.. ..ot i i i e e e e 1 0 0 1 2 1 1
Does this home have any working smoke detectors? (Based on
Ttems 0.118.-C.) [Y8S) . uureinerir it eiei it iaiennrennnanns 60 58 65 60 56 60 60
0.12a. Do you know about what the hot water temperature is in this
0T L= A O (=T 36 24 41 45 35 48 26
0.13. In the past 12 months, have you (or has anyone in your household)
used a thermometer to test the temperature of the hot water here?
(VS )ttt e e e it e, 4 3 5 4 3 4 3
0.14.  Above what temperature will hot water cause scald injuries?
127 degrees O 1SS . e n et ittt et e ittt e 14 20 16 10 6 16 12
128-139 degrees (can produce burns in less than a minute)....... 2 2 3 2 1 3 1
140 degrees or above {can produce burns in 5 seconds or less)... 20 15 21 26 19 30 11
2107 8 o 64 63 61 62 74 51 75

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by age and sex: United States, 1985--Con.
(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in Technical notes.)
Age Sex
Section
and
item ATl 18-29  30-44 45-64 65 years
number Health behaviors and knowledge ages  years years years and over Male Female
HIGH BLOOD PRESSURE Percent of population
P.1. I am going to read a 1ist of things which may or may not
affect a person's chances of getting heart disease. After I
read each one, tell me if you think it definitely increases,
probably increases, probably does not, or definitely does not
increase a person's chances of getting heart disease.
Cigarette smoking
o T =33 90 93 92 89 81 89 90
Definitely increases...cooiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiii it iiiiannnn 66 69 69 65 58 66 66
Probably TNCreases. .. et ie i iiinesaseenerreansennnnes 23 24 23 24 24 23 24
Does NOt TNCreaSe. .. iiiiiritiiiiniireeenterenneessneananeenns 4 3 3 4 5 4 3
Probably does not inCrease.......vviiiiiiiiiiiiinneennanes 3 2 2 3 3 3 2
Definitely does not iNCrease......ccevmieimeennnneannneannn 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
Don't know/No Opinion. ...ttt 7 4 5 7 14 7 7
Worry or anxiety
1 Tog =T 173 P 84 81 87 87 80 82 86
Definitely TnCreases. ..o it iiiinicieiiiriinareaneacanns 40 33 43 44 38 38 41
Probably inCreases.....oeeeeiiirineerienneneronssonnennenen 44 48 44 42 42 44 45
DoeS MOt TNCIreASE. ittt ettt it tteernrenensennaneasnnes 8 12 7 6 6 9 7
Probably does not increase......ccoviiiiiiiiiiiinennenanns 6 9 6 4 5 7 5
Definitely does not iNCrease.......ccviviniiiecninoncneenen 2 3 1 1 2 2 2
Don't Know/No OpinioNn. ..t iivenirninineneennananns 8 7 6 7 14 9 7
High blood pressure
B8 (o3 o =T T3-S 91 93 93 92 84 91 91
Definitely TnCreases..cuvue e iiiiiiienneneeneneerensannnas 68 68 73 70 58 68 69
Probably TnCreases...voeeueieeiiieeriiecacinscosncssannanss 23 24 20 22 26 23 22
Does Not TNCrease. .ttt it isiessiecncasnseacannn 3 3 2 3 3 3 2
Probably does not TNCrease......oeeeeveneereresnanceccnnanas 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Definitely does not TnRCrease.........ovuveeneennnnninnennnns 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Don‘t know/NO Opimion......covumuiiiiiiiiiiieaiiieneaniannnns 6 5 4 6 13 6 6
Diabetes
B8 1od o= -T2 61 65 64 59 49 60 61
Definitely TNCreases. . .cueririan i iireiieneneenencencaneens 32 32 34 32 26 32 31
Probably TNCreasSesS. vvereeeeinsseneencanenscnsassaoansasaans 29 33 30 27 23 28 30
DOBS NOL TNCr@ASE. .t vvttiiiiiiiieneerencanraninsenensanennenns 10 10 10 10 9 10 10
Probably does not TnCrease.......vveiienriniinennaneanannn 7 8 8 7 6 7 7
Definitely does not increase.......ceevviinneerinnnneianenns 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
Don't know/No OpinioNn. ... et iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinineeneeennen 30 25 26 31 42 30 29
Being very overweight
MO SRS . i v amenesnvneeseancssuncasosoassncassasonsenensanes 93 93 95 94 86 92 93
Definitely inCreases....cvveeeiiiiiiiieinneeannananeanns 69 72 72 70 60 68 70
Probably TNCreases..cceeererearesoescancsonsscnescarsananan 23 22 23 24 27 24 23
DoES NOL TNCr@ASE. ittt ieiiiierieetansssansnresnscannnsenns 2 3 2 2 3 3 2
Probably does not TnCrease.....ooveeiiereinincennennsoacanes 1 2 1 1 2 2 1
Definitely does Not iNCrease....c.eeeiececesnsecoessaoannnnns 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Don't Know/No opinion....co.eiiiinieniiiiiiiiiiienicaanenaenns 5 4 3 4 i1 5 5
Overwork
TN Y RSB . e v esenecnsnsencanensonsaneaeaseanscsancasonsssonns 71 76 77 67 57 67 74
Definitely TNCreases. o e it iniineiianeecenceconnsnnnns 31 32 34 31 25 28 34
Probably TnCreases.cieeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeriiienaianeans 40 44 43 36 32 39 41
Does not TNCrease. .ottt ittt iiiriaeinieiiacacenes 19 16 16 23 24 23 16
Probably does not inCrease.....cvvviiriiininriiinrnensnnans 13 12 11 16 16 16 11
Definitely does not increase......ccoevvieenennnnnennennneans 6 4 4 7 8 7 5
Don't know/No Opinion. . .cciverineneierenencennonensanaaannanns 10 7 7 10 19 10 10
Drinking coffee with caffeine
T EASES . s i it irveetsesossnsoneoasensasseseanessnosncenenanns 51 53 54 51 43 48 54
Definitely TnCreases. .o ieiiniiiiiiinnnrerenensaaneeans 13 12 13 14 12 12 13
Probably TnCreases. e esiiierinscaeirennsscasasennseneneans 38 41 41 37 31 36 40
DOES NOt TNCIASE. . cu et iiiierineerraroarescnnesscanenonnannane 29 30 28 29 28 31 26
Probably does not inCrease.......oeiiniiiiiinnenrroresesnnns 22 24 23 21 19 24 20
Definitely does not increase........ccovvvuniinniiiiniiiiaans, 7 6 5 8 9 8 6
Don®t know/NOo Opinion....overiiniirinninsinteeeneereneaenans 20 17 18 20 30 20 20

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview

Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by age and sex: United States, 1985--Con.

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in Technical notes.)

Age Sex
Section
and .
item All 18-29  30-44 45-64 65 years
number Health behaviors and knowledge ages  years years years and over Male Female
HIGH BLOOD PRESSURE--Con. Percent of population
P.1. I am going to read a list of things which may or may not
affect a person's chances of getting heart disease. After I
read each one, tell me if you think it definitely increases,
probably increases, probably does not, or definitely does not
increase a person's chances of getting heart disease.--Con.
Eating a diet high in animal fat
0 Tol - 11T 80 77 83 83 76 77 83
Definitely TNCreases.......vvviviiiitinneiiiinneennaaanennnn 42 37 44 46 40 38 45
Probably increases..........c.iiiiiiiiniiiiieiiiiiiennnannn 38 40 39 37 35 39 38
DOES NOt TNCIrease. .. ..ot it it iit e et 8 10 7 6 6 10 6
Probably does not increase............c.oiiiiiiiiiiinnanann, 6 8 5 5 4 7 4
Definitely does not increase...............ciiivviennnnnnnn. 2 2 2 2 2 2 1
Don't know/No OpTRTON. ... ettt ittt ieieiaraens 12 13 10 11 18 13 12
Family history of heart disease
D od T 113 83 85 86 83 70 80 85
Definitely increases...... ...t iiiinrriinnereennnareees 49 47 54 51 38 44 53
Probably 1nCreases......c.ciiiiirnririererinrannrenconnsenne 34 38 33 33 32 36 33
DOES NOt TNCrease. ...ttt iiet i iaietiaacneatrvanasenns 8 7 7 8 12 10 6
Probably does nOt iNCrease........coveieiinieneierennnnannnnn 5 5 4 5 7 6 4
Definitely does not inCrease........coovuiiiiireiienevennnnn 3 3 3 3 5 [ 4
Don't know/No OpTmiON. . .eueri ittt it ie i ieirnannnas 9 7 7 9 18 10 9
High cholesterol
8 To) T 17 86 88 89 87 77 85 88
Definitely inCreases.......ccoiiniiieiiiierererieneronannans 54 52 57 58 48 52 57
Probably TNCrEaSES . .t iv et ittt ie e ettt iarerenenaenasennens 32 36 32 29 29 33 31
(01T 1o A 1 Tol o T Y- A P 4 4 4 4 5 5 3
Probably does not increase...........ccceiviirinnenennnnnnann 3 3 2 3 3 3 2
Definitely does not increase.........ccvvvieierinnninennn.. 1 1 1 1 2 2 1
Don't know/NO OPTRTON. ottt eiiiierenanaaranan, 10 8 7 9 19 10 9
P.2. The following conditions are related to having a stroke. In
your opinion, which of these conditions most increases a
person's chances of having a stroke?
108 I o o - -SSP 4 6 4 3 4 4 4
High blood pressure. .............cciiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiirennninnns 77 73 80 80 74 75 79
High cholesterol. . ... i i e i c i 12 15 11 10 10 13 10
07T T o 7 7 6 7 12 7 7
P.3. Which one of the following substances in food is most often
associated with high blood pressure?
Sodium (Or salt)......o.ieriiin i it e e 58 54 63 61 50 56 60
CROTESterOT . et e i e e e e, 25 28 23 24 23 25 25
R T« - 3 U AP 9 11 7 7 11 10 7
1070 A 4 I 9 7 7 8 16 9 8
P.12a. About how long has it been since you last had your blood
pressure taken by a doctor or other health professional?2,
Less than 6 moNths. ... ..o it it ittt irnenererinnanen 57 51 50 61 72 51 61
6-11 MONthS. ..t i i i i it et e e 17 19 20 15 12 17 18
12 months to 23 months. ... ..ot i i e 14 15 16 13 8 16 12
24 MONthS ANd OV, ... ittt it iiicreereeceearaecaconnnanennnnes 12 14 14 12 8 16 9
P.12b. Blood pressure is usually given as one number over another.
Were you told what your blood pressure was, in numbers? (Persons
with blood pressure checked within 24 months in 12a) (Yes)........ 68 65 70 71 67 70 67
P.14. Have you ever been told by a doctor or other health
professional that you had high cholesterol? (Yes)................. 5 1 3 9 11 [3 5

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by age and sex: United States, 1985--Con.

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in Technical notes.)

Age Sex
Section
and
item Al 18-29  30-44  45-64 65 years
number Health behaviors and knowledge ages years years years and over Male Female
STRESS Percent of population
Q.1. During the past 2 weeks, would you say that you experienced a
Tot of stress, a moderate amount of stress, relatively little
stress, or almost no stress at all?
A T0t Of SEreSS .ttt e 20 21 24 19 11 17 22
A moderate amount of stress.............. . i, 31 32 36 30 17 31 30
ReTatively Tittle Stress......cc.iuiiiiiiiiiiii e, 22 25 22 22 21 22 22
ATMOSt MONE. . .t e e 25 21 17 27 46 27 24
Don't Know what Stress 1S........ccuuireiiinrinireiiiinnnannens 2 1 1 2 5 2 2
Q.2. In the past year, how much effect has stress had on your health?
N P 13 11 15 14 9 9 16
SO s e ittt e e e e e e et 31 33 35 29 21 28 33
Hardly any OF MOME. .. ...ttt ittt it it et e 55 54 50 55 65 61 49
Don't know what Stress is.......ccovieviiiiiieiniiineennnnnns. 2 1 1 2 5 2 2
Q.3a. In the past year, did you think about seeking help for any
personal or emotional problems from family or friends? (Yes)...... 15 21 19 9 4 10 18
Q.3b. In the past year, did you think about seeking help for any
personal or emotional problems from a helping professional or a
self-help group? (YeS). . i uiiiiuinr ittt it i eri st eiieiananns 11 12 15 9 4 8 14
Q.4. Did you actually seek any help? (Yes) From whom did you seek
help?
Family or friends......cuiuiiniii ittt e earenanas 7 11 8 3 2 4 9
Professional or self-help group..........ccvviiiiiiirennnnnnnn.. 7 7 10 6 3 5 8
EXERCISE
R.2a. In the past 2 weeks, have you done any of the following
exercises, sports, or physically active hobbiesb--
WaTking for exerCise......oiuiiiiiiiinier it ieieieraenannennns 41 43 40 41 4] 37 45
JOGGTNG OF FUNNING. .ttt it it i e et iein e einenrrenraennnnns 10 20 11 4 1 14 7
Calisthenics or general exercise..............cicvviivivrnrnnnnn. 22 33 24 15 11 22 22
BIKING . o e e e 11 14 12 8 5 11 10
Swimming or water exercises........civireiiiieiriareeenrnnneenns 10 16 11 6 2 10 9
R.3. Do you exercise or play sports regularly? (Yes)................... 40 53 42 3 29 43 38
R.4. For how Tong have you exercised or played sports regularly?
[ T B T O T 5 7 6 4 2 3 7
B T 1 U 6 7 6 4 4 4 7
38 YA S . ittt e et e i, 3 4 4 3 3 3 4
D OF MO Y AP S . ot ittt tecntanreraneasaronaasosnnnesnnnnanss 24 33 24 19 18 31 19
Do not exercise regularly. . ...c.oiiiiiineiriierinin e 60 48 59 69 71 57 63
R.5a. Would you say that you are physically more active, less active,
or about as active as other persons your age?!.3 Is that (a lot
more or a little more/a lot less or a little less) active?
LS 0 112 AP 18 15 17 19 22 21 15
A Tittle MOre. i i i e i it e e 16 15 16 15 17 17 14
AboUt a5 ACtTVE. . it i i i it e et e, 49 50 48 49 46 48 49
SO o) A - A 6 5 6 8 8 5 8
T A - T - 33N 12 15 14 9 7 10 14
R.7a. How many days a week do you think a person should exercise
to strengthen the heart and lungs?
Less tham 3 days.. ..ottt i et et et 6 7 7 4 3 6 5
K R T 3 A 40 51 49 31 16 40 39
DAY S OF MOrE. .ottt ittt i e 38 34 34 44 46 37 39
DON" £ KMOW. ¢ ettt ettt e et ettt et e e i 17 8 11 21 35 16 17
R.7b.  For how many minutes do you think a person should exercise
on each occasion so that the heart and lungs are
strengthened?
Less than 15 minutes... . ...ttt 6 4 5 7 9 5 7
15 to 25 minutes. . ... i e i 23 22 25 23 20 21 24
More than 25 minutes...... .. oottt PR 52 65 58 44 28 55 49
DON " E KMOW. « ettt e e e 20 9 12 26 43 20 20

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview

Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by age and sex: United States, 1985--Con.

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in Technical notes.)

Age Sex
Section
and
item AN 18-29  30-44  45-64 65 years
number Health behaviors and knowledge ages  years years years and over Male Female
EXERCISE--Con. Percent of population
R.7¢. During those (number in 7b) minutes, how fast do you think
a person's heart rate and breathing should be to strengthen
the heart and lungs? Do you think that the heart and
breathing rate should be--
No faster than usual.......coii ittt 3 3 2 4 7 3 4
A Tittle faster than usual........oniiiiiiiii e, 45 47 43 45 44 44 45
A Tot faster but talking is possible.............. ... ... ..., 34 41 43 28 12 36 32
So fast that talking is not possible........ ... .o i, 1 1 1 1 0 1 1
010 T P 17 8 11 22 37 17 18
SMOKING
Cigarette smoking status (Based on Items S.1-3)
T2 o 45 55 42 37 50 36 54
o 1113 U 24 13 23 31 34 31 18
Current (Includes unknown amount smoked}........................ 30 32 34 31 16 32 28
Less than 15, . ..ot i e it e ieiae e 9 12 9 8 6 g 10
BT 12 14 13 13 7 13 12
2 Lo o 1YY O 8 5 11 10 3 10 6
S.3. On the_average, about how many cigarettes a day do you now
smoke?’ (Current smokers)
Less than 15, . i i ittt e 31 39 27 27 38 27 37
T 42 45 39 42 43 41 43
20 AN OV . ittt it e e e 27 17 33 31 19 32 21
S.4. Tell me if you think cigarette smoking definitely increases,
probably increases, probably does not, or definitely does
not increase a person's chances of getting the following
problems?
Emphy sema
1o =T 90 89 93 91 86 89 91
Definitely inCreases....oovvi i e iiinniinensreernnsonans 73 69 76 74 70 70 75
Probably TNCreases. ..o iiiiienii et iireiieranesaacann 17 20 16 17 16 19 16
DOBS NOt TNCIBASE. . o vttt et it ieeanraeiananasaananaaannnanans 2 2 2 2 2 3 2
Probably does not inCrease........coveiivireoneierinnnneranns 1 2 1 1 1 2 1
Definitely does not increase.........coovviivneniiiviinanas. 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Don't know/No opinion.....uueenerirriiiiiiiiiiiiiioeninnan. 8 9 6 7 12 8 8
Bladder cancer
€T =Y 17 -5 35 4] 34 33 31 36 34
Definitely inCreases....couur i it ininnenaen 12 13 11 13 12 13 11
Probably TnCreases. ....ouuiitr i aiiiiiiiiiiiiieinannn. 23 28 23 21 19 23 23
DOES NOt TNCIRASE. . v uu v e v eeerereanrnnsosisiasasacansosnnsnnes 25 29 29 21 14 24 25
Probably does not inCrease..........oeeriiiiiinieneninannnnn 17 22 20 14 9 17 17
Definitely does not INCrease........cooiiieiiiinrivineninnns 8 8 9 8 5 8 8
Don't know/No Opinion.......oueiiiniiiiiniiininiiniiiininnnnns 40 30 37 45 55 39 41
Cancer of the larynx or voice box
T3 - 0 -3 87 90 90 86 76 86 87
Definitely iNCreases...cov et iiin i iriiiereiiieernnnianeann,s 55 58 59 54 46 53 58
Probably TNCre@ses..cviveiiniiiiniiiiiiieninronaranenaanas 31 31 32 32 30 33 30
DOES NOL TNCrEaSE. . vttt ittt ittt it iieiansesanancananas 3 3 3 3 4 4 3
Probably does not increase.........coiiieiininreiiiianiann, 2 2 2 2 2 3 2
Definitely does not increase.........cciiiviierniveienanenn 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
Don't know/No OpPTRTON. .. .ui ittt iaaeananns 10 7 7 11 20 11 10
Cataracts
T8 =T Y =33 16 21 14 13 12 16 15
Definitely TNCreases. . .ooveiiieiiiiiieririerneeneanenancnns 4 6 4 4 3 5 4
Probably TNCreases. . .. iiiiiiiiiiiiei e rrenearananenns 11 16 11 9 8 12 11
DOBS MOt TMC S .« vttt et e teeeeeasaeearenaaaancecanenencans 42 45 47 39 29 42 4]
Probably does not increase..............cviiiiiniiiiiian, 22 27 23 19 14 22 21
Definitely does not increase............ooiiviiiiiiiinnnn, 20 18 24 21 15 20 20
Don't know/No Opinion. . oo it ieie e iaenns 43 33 38 48 59 42 44

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by age and sex: United States, 1985--Con.
(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in Technical notes.)
Age Sex
Section
and
item A1l 18-29 30-44 45-64 65 years
number Health behaviors and knowledge ages years years years and over Male Female
SMOK ING--Con. Percent of population
S.4. Tell me if you think cigarette smoking definitely increases,
probably increases, probably does not, or definitely does
not increase a person's chances of getting the following
problems?--Con.
Cancer of the esophagus
61100 30T T 79 a3 82 77 69 77 80
Definitely TnCreases. v ittt iiiiiiiieiincncanans 42 45 45 40 35 41 44
Probably TNnCIredses. . coeeniiiiieniiiiiieeieratrincancncennns 37 38 37 37 33 36 37
Does Not TNCrease. .o ii it ittt iiietiteeir e 6 5 6 7 6 7 5
Probably does not increase......covivuiinneiiinoinnnainans 4 4 4 4 3 5 3
Definitely does not inCrease......oveevenvennienninannnnnn, 2 1 2 2 2 2 2
Don't know/No Opinion. . ..eeuniniiiinieiiiiiiiineniancanenans 15 12 12 16 26 16 15
Chronic bronchitis
B ot =T -1 85 88 88 85 75 84 87
Definitely TNCreases...cvveiiiieironiaceorerososscnsenannons 54 55 58 53 44 51 56
Probably TnCreasES. e e ieeiieenuneesnerreoneennsoccnsasnnnns 32 32 31 32 31 33 31
[ LT R 1o Al ¢ Tod ol Y- 1 - 5 4 4 5 5 5 4
Probably does not INCrease.......oceieneeeirianinncneenens 3 3 3 3 3 4 2
Definitely does not increase.......oeuiiiiiniiniiiiinnnoennns 2 1 2 2 2 2 1
Don't know/NO Opimion.....ovueemiiniiniit e iiieiianaanaaaenans 10 8 7 10 20 11 9
Gallstones
INCrEaSES .ttt iieresitaerenecsansoesscncasansacenacasasascasene 11 15 10 10 9 11 11
Definitely TnCreases...ueee i iiieriiiensineesissaoncnnnsns 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
Probably TNCreasesS.. v ii ittt iirierenieneceesoasoneanans 8 12 7 7 6 8 8
Does NOL TNCreaSe...ovriiiiererinniriessnnsnsnnnnenssecannns 45 49 51 42 31 46 44
Probably does not iNCrease.....coveeveiennenvnrnvecnnnnenns 22 27 25 19 14 22 22
Definitely does not inCrease.......ceieeneerenrnnnrassaoanans 23 22 26 24 18 24 22
Don't KNow/No OpPTNTON. e cnrer ettt iaeeieaaanaanenanaans 44 36 39 48 59 43 45
Lung cancer
o Y- 13 94 96 95 93 87 93 94
Definitely TnCreaseS...cceeceeieervencaceronosanenoanascanaas 79 85 81 75 71 77 80
Probably TNCreaS8S...ueresinrereereconsnacessonscsoscncons 15 11 14 18 16 16 13
DOES NOT TNCIEaSE. . ittt iiiinteteetiaerriransansaeanans 2 1 1 2 2 2 1
Probably does not increase.......coviiiiiiiiniiiiininnnnens 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Definitely does not iNCrease....vievinvinsecnennnnancannnons 1 0 1 1 1 1 1
Don't know/No opinion.......ccevmiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinenenennnn. 5 3 3 5 11 5 5
S.4. Does cigarette smoking during pregnancy definitely increase,
probably increase, probably not or definitely not increase
the chances of--{Persons under 45 years of age)
Miscarriage
BT T 0 73 76 70 eee een 71 74
Definitely TNCreases. e it iieaneiieineneeeneeanennns 34 36 33 33 36
Probably Tncreases..ccveireriiiiiieiiirereinseronnanceananas 38 40 37 38 39
DOES MOt TNRCIBASE. ettt teeriarannarencanaceoncaaanccocncanoas 12 11 13 0 14
Probably does nOt TNCrease........oveememrinennenrnceannnnas 9 9 9 8 10
Definitely does not TNCrease......c.oceieiiiiiiiannannnnn. 3 3 3 2 4
Don't know/NO 0pinion....vveinninii i iiniiiiinaiiiiencannns 15 13 17 19 12
Stillbirth
T =T T 65 68 62 eee ... 62 67
Definitely increases 28 29 27 26 30
Probably increases............... S 37 39 35 37 37
DOES NOL TNCrEaSE. e st iiiiitriieeanerenseasnsescansensansanns 14 13 15 13 16
Probably does not iNCrease....coovveiiriiineineeinnnenonnns 11 10 11 10 11
Definitely does not increase......ccovveiiiniiniininnnennns, 4 3 4 3 4
Don't know/No opinion....oveuniiniiiiiiniinenniniincnaennas 21 19 23 iee 25 17
Premature birth
IO S . e veassareneaseasassosenssnsasssnsosasonssncannssns 70 72 67 eee . 63 76
Definitely TNCreases..cieierreeeianeennareeeeasnssnsasennns 32 33 30 26 38
Probably iNCreases....c.ceieieiiininiiieiinenenrneeennanannas 38 39 37 37 38
DOES NOt TMCIEASE. e iur it iniiiiaiieeercascosasnesensencenanans 12 11 13 13 11
Probably does not inCrease........ceeeeviininenrcaeennaennnes 9 9 9 10 8
Definitely does not increase.....eevviciireiieneaninnennnnn. 3 3 4 3 3
Don't know/No Opinion.....cceeneiiiineeiiiniiiinieennneennnnns 18 16 21 24 13

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1.

Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by age and sex:

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population.

United States, 1985--Con.

: The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in Technical notes.)

Age Sex
Section
and
item A1l 18-29  30-44  45-64 65 years
number Health behaviors and knowledge ages years years years and over Male Female
SMOK ING--Con. Percent of population
S.4. Does cigarette smoking during pregnancy definitely increase,
probably increase, probably not or definitely not increase
the chances of--(Persons under 45 years of age)--Con.
Low birth weight of the newborn
o] - FT 79 80 77 73 85
Definitely increases....... ..o, 44 45 43 36 52
Probably TnCreases.......coouiriiin i 35 35 34 37 33
DOES NOt TNCrease. . ..viit ittt et 7 7 7 8 6
Probably does not increase............ccouiiiiieennnnann. 5 5 5 6 4
Definitely does not increase...............cooniuuirnun... 2 2 2 2 2
Don't know/No opinion. . ....veeeiiine i e 14 13 15 20 9
S.5a. If a woman takes birth control pills, is she more likely
to have a stroke if she smokes than if she does not smoke?
(Persons under 45 years of age)
More Tikely. ... .. . e 62 64 61 52 72
NOt TTKRTY . e e 6 6 6 7 6
DON t KNOW. .ot e e 32 30 34 42 23
ALCOHOL USE
T.1c. Have you had at Teast one drink of beer, wine or liquor
during the past year?l (Yes) e 64 72 72 61 43 75 55
T.2. In the past 2 weeks, on how many days did you drink any
alcoholic beverages, such as beer, wine, or 1iquor?1,3
Did not drink in past year.........cooiiiiin i, 36 28 28 39 57 25 45
NN . e e e 14 13 15 14 12 13 14
L-8 Ay S. .o e e 32 41 37 27 15 34 30
5= dayS. . e e e 8 11 10 7 3 12 5
T0-184 daysS. ..t i i e e e e, 10 6 11 13 12 16 6
T.3. In the past 2 weeks, on the days that you drank alcoholic
beverages,_how many drinks did you have per day, on the
average?!:
Did not drink in past year........ooiiiiiiiii i e 36 28 28 39 57 25 45
NN, e e e e s 14 13 15 14 12 13 14
D 1 16 12 18 18 17 16 16
2 i Nk S e e e e 16 17 18 16 9 18 13
3-8 drinKS. o e e e e 12 18 14 9 4 16 8
5 0r More drinks. . ...t e e 7 11 7 4 1 11 3
Drinking Index (2-week daily drinking, based on items T.1-3)7
Did not drink in past year......... ...t 36 28 28 39 57 25 45
NN, . e e 14 13 15 14 12 13 14
Light (.01 to .21 ounce absolute alcohol)...................... 24 26 28 23 15 24 25
Moderate (.22 to .99 ounce absolute alcohol)................... 19 25 21 16 11 26 13
Heavier (1.00 ounces or more absolute alcohol)................. 8 8 1 8 6 13 3
T.6. During the past 12 months, on how many days did you have 9 or
more drinks of any alcoholic beverage?
L Or more days....ovtiiii it e e e e 12 22 13 6 1 20 5
B Or MOTE Ay S. .o ittt i s e e e e 7 12 7 4 1 12 2
T.7 During the past 12 months, on how many days did you have 5 or
more drinks of any alcoholic beverage?
B g oY= - 24 39 28 15 5 36 13
10 Or MOTE daYS. vt ittt ittt ettt e e e e e e e e 12 20 13 8 3 21 5
T.8. During the past year, how many times did you drive when you
had perhaps too much to drink?
L =P 3 6 4 1 0 4 2
2 0r MOre BIMeS. . .ttt i e e e 7 14 8 3 0 12 3

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by age and sex: United States, 1985--Con.
~ (Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in Technical notes.)
Age Sex
Section
and
item Al 18-29 30-44  45-64 65 years
number Health behaviors and knowledge ages  years years years and over Male Female
ALCOHOL USE--Con. Percent of population
T.9. Tell me if you think heavy alcohol drinking definitely
increases, probably increases, probably does not, or definitely
does not increase a person's chances of getting the following
problems?
Throat cancer
0ol T 13- PPN 40 39 36 41 44 37 42
Definitely TNCrEaSEsS. . vttt iie i ce e ieiennenenas 15 11 13 17 21 13 16
Probably TNCrEaSES . . vttt ettt 25 28 23 24 23 24 26
DOES MOt TNCrBASE. .. vttt ettt et ce e cie e e 33 39 39 29 17 37 29
Probably does not inCrease...........oviuiiiiiiinnniniuinenn 22 28 26 19 11 25 20
Definitely does not increase.........cooviveeinranaennininvann 11 11 13 10 6 12 9
Don't know/No opinion...... ...ttt 27 22 25 30 38 25 29
Cirrhosis of the liver
) Tod =T 1 - 3 93 94 96 94 87 93 94
Definitely TNCreases. . .uu ettt it ieiaian e enans 78 77 82 80 71 76 81
Probably 1nCreases..... ... iiiiiiniiriiiieierineninronann 15 17 13 14 16 17 13
Does nOt TNCrease. ...t e i it e e e e 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Probably does not inCrease..........coeuiiviiiiniinnneniennns 1 1 0 1 1 1 0
Definitely does not increase........covviiiiiieiiinaiennnnn. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know/No OpTnion. .ot s 6 5 4 5 12 6 6
Bladder cancer
1T =T E-1-3-J S O 66 72 67 63 58 66 66
Definitely TNCreasesS. ...ttt eie e enerieinanianennn 28 39 27 27 26 28 28
Probably TnCreases. . ...overvener it i i, 38 41 40 36 32 38 38
DOES MOt TNMC A . c v et it et ettt iieonnnanrananencnisnones 11 12 13 11 7 12 10
Probably does not inCrease..........c.cviuniiiiiininnnennnnns 8 9 9 8 4 9 7
Definitely does not increase.........viiiiiniinn i 3 3 4 3 2 3 3
Don't Know/No Opinion. . ..ottt iiianen s 23 16 20 26 36 22 24
Cancer of the mouth
1 od =T 31 -1 32 31 29 34 38 29 35
Definitely TNCreases. . .c.vini i iin i iie e einearanans 11 8 9 13 17 9 12
Probably TnCreases. . ..ot iie ittt i 21 24 19 21 22 20 23
DS N0t TNCIBASE. . v it e ie it iiie e e caanraneaiananeaneransns 36 43 42 31 19 41 31
Probably does not TNCrease.......c.ovieeuneriniininnnrnnennns 23 29 21 19 11 27 20
Definitely does not increase.........couiiiiiiiniinninenne, 13 14 14 12 8 14 11
Don't know/NO Opinion. ... ..o i 32 26 30 35 43 30 34
Arthritis
T3 =T E-Y =33 15 16 13 15 15 15 14
Definitely TNCreases......c.vverieniiniii e ionarnnns 4 3 3 4 5 4 4
Probably TMCreases......oveiriir i iiiiinn i 11 13 10 11 10 11 11
DOES NOt TNCFRASE. .ottt e it it ierineenercarcntentriaenneennnnn 46 53 51 41 30 48 44
Probably does not inCrease..........ooveiiiiiieriiinrivnnnnnn 24 30 27 20 14 25 23
Definitely does not increase........cooiiiiiieniinnneniennns 22 22 24 21 17 23 21
Don't know/No OpinioNn.......coiiiiiiii ittt iaiain e 40 31 36 44 55 38 42
Blood clots
DTl =T 11 - O 34 44 32 29 26 32 35
Definitely inCreases..........c..ooiiiiiiiiiiiiieiinnnnnnnns 10 12 9 9 9 9 10
Probably TNCreases. . c..vre ittt ia it iei e 24 33 23 20 18 23 25
Does NOt TNCrease. . ...cuuniii ittt iiie e naenas 31 29 36 32 21 35 27
Probably does not increase..........cciviiiiiiiniieninennen 18 20 22 18 11 20 17
Definitely does not increase...........ccivieiiniivininiannn 12 10 15 14 10 14 11
Don't know/No Opinion. ... ..ttt iiie e iaienees 35 26 31 39 53 33 37
T.9. Does heavy drinking during pregnancy definitely increase,
probably increase, probably not or definitely not increase
the chances of--(Persons under 45 years of age)
Miscarriage
o8 = - 85 87 82 .. .. 82 87
Definitely TNCreases. ... oo rrii i e iniiniinnenacnanns 48 53 43 v e 44 51
Probably TNCreases. ... ee et iie e iaatertaraneennnns 37 35 39 . e 38 36
DOES MOt TNCIrEASE. . vttt it et iaieteriareiiannranraraneaienas 4 4 5 cee ... 4 4
Probably does not increase........ooveiiiiiiiiierennaaaenn. 3 3 4 3 3
Definitely does not inCrease..........c.cevevveninennninnanan 1 1 1 . - 1 1
Don't know/No Opinion. .. c.uuir it inientiinaananas 11 9 13 ... - 14 8
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview

Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by age and sex: United States, 1985--Con.

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general

qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in Technical notes.)

Age Sex
Section
and
item AT 18-29  30-44  45-64 65 years
number Health behaviors and knowledge ages  years years years and over Male Female
ALCOHOL USE--Con. Percent of population
T.9. Does heavy drinking during pregnancy definitely increase,
probably increase, probably not or definitely not increase
the chances of--(Persons under 45 years of age)--Con.
Mental retardation of the newborn
TN . oo e e e 83 86 80 79 87
Definitely increases......coouiieinn i, 47 52 41 41 52
Probably TNnCreases. . .ovvr i e e e 37 34 39 38 35
DOES NOt TNCreaSE. ..ottt it ettt ettt et aaaans 5 4 5 5 4
Probably does not increase............cvvvuviiniiiinnnnnnn. 3 3 4 4 3
Definitely does not TNCrease......c.oviivrineireeenannnnnn. 1 1 1 1 1
Don't know/No OpiNToN. ... u et e 12 10 14 15 9
Low birth weight of the newborn
T 3 < BT 84 85 82 79 88
Definitely TNCreases. .. .ottt iaeennn 46 49 43 39 52
Probably TnCreases. ... ... iiiir i 38 36 39 40 36
Does not TNCrease. .. oottt e i e e 4 4 4 5 3
Probably does not increase...........ccoiiiiniiiniiniannnnnn. 3 3 3 4 2
Definitely does not increase..........cvvviiirienannann. 1 1 1 1 1
Don't know/No Opinion. ....oue it eeiaeeenns 12 11 14 16 9
Birth defects
D od T £ 84 87 81 80 88
Definitely increases........coiieiiriiniiin it erinnnnn 48 54 43 42 54
Probably TnCreases......c..ueiriiiin it it 36 33 38 38 34
DoeS MOt TNCrease. vttt iiar et iieeeerinaereinnanaannnns 4 3 5 5 4
Probably does not increase..........covevvivrinnerinnnnannnns 3 3 4 4 3
Definitely does not increase..........cocviiiiieiiaieinia.., 1 1 1 1 1
Don't know/No opinion...........oeiuiiiiiiiiii i, 12 10 14 15 9
T.10. Have you ever heard of Fetal Alcohol Syndrome? (Persons under
45 years of age) {Yes) ... ovuunrtiiriiit i e 56 52 59 49 62
DENTAL CARE
U.1. This next question is about preventing tooth decay. After I
read each of the following, tell me if you think it is
definitely important, probably important, probably not, or
definitely not important in preventing tooth decay.
Seeing a dentist regularly
Important. .. ... ..o . it e 95 96 96 94 91 93 96
Definitely dmportant.......... ...l 82 82 84 83 77 78 86
Probably important...... ..ol 12 13 12 12 14 15 10
Not dmportant...... .ottt e e i e 2 2 2 3 2 3 1
Probably not important............coiiiiiiiiiiiL, 2 1 1 2 2 2 1
Definitely not important........ ..o, 1 0 0 1 1 1 0
Don't know/No Opinion. . ......c.oivicieriiiiiieinrennnnnennnnn. 3 2 2 3 7 4 3
Drinking water with fluoride from early childhood
Important....... ... i e e e 78 83 84 76 62 77 80
Definitely important.. ... ... oo, 45 46 52 44 32 42 48
Probably important......... ..ottt 33 37 32 32 30 34 32
Not fmportant. .. ... e e 8 9 7 8 8 9 7
Probably not dimportant............ ... o i, 6 7 5 5 5 6 5
Definitely not important.......... .. ... . ... . . .liiilLlL, 3 2 2 3 3 3 2
Don't know/No Opinion. . ...ccvuueeinreriiinereerareeansaraness 14 8 9 16 30 14 13
Regular brushing and flossing of the teeth
Important.. . ..o e e 97 97 98 97 93 96 97
Definitely important 88 90 91 88 81 86 90
Probably important........ ... i i 8 7 6 9 12 10 7
Not important............. ... ... ... 1 1 0 1 1 1 0
Probably not important........... .o oo, 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Definitely not important....... ... ... . i, 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know/No opinion...... ...ttt 3 2 2 3 6 3 3

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by age and sex:

United States, 1985--Con.

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population.

The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in Technical notes.)

Age Sex
Section
and
item ATl 18-29  30-44 45-64 65 years
number Health behaviors and knowledge ages  vears years years and over Male Female
DENTAL CARE--Con. Percent of population
U.1. This next question is about preventing tooth decay. After I
read each of the following, tell me if you think it is
definitely important, probably important, probably not, or
definitely not important in preventing tooth decay.--Con.
Using fluoride toothpaste or fluoride mouth rinse
Important. ... ..o i i e e e 88 94 93 86 74 87 89
Definitely important.. ... oooiiiniiniiiir it iennannnn, 61 72 66 54 43 58 63
Probably important.......coieiiiiiiiiiiii i 28 22 27 32 31 29 26
Not dmportant.. ... i i e e 4 2 3 6 6 5 4
Probably not important.........covniiiiiiiinniiiiinrnnnnnss 3 2 2 4 4 3 2
Definitely not important...... ...t iiniannnnn. 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
Don't know/No Opinion. . ...ur ettt iieicaian e 8 4 4 9 20 8 7
Avoiding between-meal sweets
Important.. ... e i 88 89 91 89 81 87 90
Definitely important..... ..ottt 59 57 63 62 53 56 62
Probably important........cciviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirnneen. 29 32 28 27 29 31 28
Not dmportant. ... c.ivieriiiiii it i e 6 8 6 6 5 7 5
Probably not fmportant.........ccoiiriiiiiiiiniiiiiiiianan, 5 7 4 4 5 6 4
Definitely not important.......cooveeeirienriiiiiiiinnnnn, 1 1 1 2 2 2 1
Don't know/No opinion. ... ... ittt 5 3 3 5 12 6 5
u.2. Now I'm going to ask about preventing gum disease. In your
opinion, how important or not important is each of the
following in preventing gum disease?
Seeing a dentist regularly
0112 T2 g o 3 94 96 96 94 89 93 95
Definitely dmportant.......coviiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiennnann 82 83 84 82 75 78 85
Probably important.......ccovviiiiiiinmiiii i, 12 13 12 11 14 15 10
Not dmportant.. ... oconiiniii i it 2 2 2 2 2 3 1
Probably not important........ ... i i 1 1 1 2 2 2 1
Definitely not important.........ooviiiiininiiiininnnnns 1 0 0 1 1 1 0
Don't know/No Opinion......vuuvnnnnnnii i iiieeeeeennnn 4 3 2 4 9 4 3
Drinking water with fluoride from early childhood
IO BNt . e e i i e e it e 65 74 67 61 52 62 68
Definitely important... ..ottt 34 38 35 32 27 31 37
Probably important........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 31 35 32 29 25 31 31
Not dmportant...... ... ittt 16 16 19 16 11 18 14
Probably not important............oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia, 12 12 14 11 7 13 10
Definitely not Tmportant........coiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiniininnnn.. 4 3 5 5 4 5 4
Don't know/No opinion........oveereviiininiiiiii e, 19 11 14 22 36 19 18
Regular brushing and flossing of the teeth
Important. ... it i i e 95 96 97 95 90 94 96
Definitely important.......coiuiiiiniinii i, 83 86 87 81 74 80 86
Probably important......c.cciiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiian.. 12 11 10 13 16 14 10
Nobt dmportant. . .coviine ittt it ittt ii it ii e 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Probably not dmportant.........ccoeiiiiiiiiriniiriniinnnnnn. 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Definitely not Tmportant........oiiiiinineinirnnnnnnnnnn. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know/No opinion.......ciuciiiiiiiinriiiiiinineaennnn. 4 3 3 4 9 5 3
Using fluoride toothpaste or fluoride mouth rinse
Important.. ... e e e e 77 85 78 72 68 74 79
Definitely important........o it iiiiiaanen,. 47 57 48 42 39 45 50
Probably important......couiiniiriniieeineneriiieranannnnnns 29 28 30 31 28 30 29
Not dmportant.....oceieeuiiiiiii i i i e 12 9 14 13 9 14 10
Probably not dmportant.........c..coiiiiiiiiiii i, 9 7 11 10 6 10 7
Definitely not important..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnt. 3 2 3 3 3 3 2
Don't know/No Opinion......ceuieriiieineeneneiiieraenennnns. 12 6 8 14 23 12 11
Avoiding between-meal sweets
811+ o 71 A O 80 83 81 80 75 78 83
Definitely important.......oiiiiiiiiiimn i iiiiiniinnnnn 50 49 51 52 48 47 53
Probably important......cooviiiiniiiiaiiiiiininiiniiaienn 30 35 30 28 28 31 29
Not mportant..... ..ottt et ieneiraaes 11 11 13 11 9 13 10
Probably not important....... ... i, 9 9 10 8 6 10 8
Definitely not important........coiiiiiuiniiieeenininnnnnn.. 3 2 3 3 3 3 2
Don't know/No OpTNToN. cuuenetiee e iee i einieneieneananens. 8 5 6 9 16 9 8

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by age and sex: United States, 1985--Con.

{(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in Technical notes.)

Age Sex
Section
and
item AT1 18-29  30-44 45-64 65 years
number Health behaviors and knowledge ages years years years and over Male Female
DENTAL CARE--Con. Percent of population
U.3. In your oﬁinion, which of the following is the main cause of
tooth loss in children?
TOOth deCaY ... .ottt et e e 57 55 56 59 61 55 60
GUM iSRS . ettt i ee e et asertenaneorsranaanenaaranesaanans 8 9 8 9 9 10 7
Injury to the teeth.. ... i e 29 33 34 26 17 29 28
00 T A L 5 3 3 5 14 6 5
u.4. In your opinion, which of the following is the main cause of
tooth loss in adults?
TOOTh dECaY .. cvirin it e iiaseete ittt ienanasreranaocerannnss 40 42 35 40 44 41 38
[T I B Y=t B - OO PP 53 52 60 54 43 51 56
Injury to the teeth.. ...t i i i it iienans 3 4 2 2 2 3 2
0L (T A 1 G 4 3 2 4 11 5 4
U.5a. Have you ever heard of dental sealants? (YeS).....oevvvivrerrunn.. 23 18 31 23 14 22 23
U.5b.  Which of the following best describes the purpose of dental
sealants--to prevent gum disease, to prevent tooth decay, or
to hold dentures in place? (Persons who have heard of dental
sealants (yes) in U.5a.
Prevent gum diSEase. ... .ooietiiiiiiiiiii i e 4 5 3 4 7 4 4
Prevent tooth decay...........coiiiiuiiiiiiii i 80 74 85 81 71 79 81
Hold dentures in pPlace....vveririnierenereenenerereneneeennnans 12 18 9 10 13 13 11
(00T 4 4 3 3 5 9 4 4
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
V.la. In your present job, are you exposed to any substances that
could endanger your health, such as chemicals, dusts, fumes
or gases?3 (Currently employed persons) (Yes).......cvvvvnunnenn.. 35 36 37 32 17 44 23
V.2a. In your present job, are you exposed to any work conditions
that could endanger your health, such as loud noise, extreme
heat or cold, physical or mental stress, or radiation?3
(Currently employed persons) {Yes).....ccueruniiiiininiannnnnn. 36 36 40 33 13 42 28
V.3a. In your present job are you exposed to any risks of accidents or
injuries?3 (Currently employed persons) (Yes)............coviunn. 40 45 40 37 26 51 26

INational Center for Health Statistics, C. A. Schoenborn, and K. M. Danchik: Health Practices Among Adults: United States, 1977.
Advance Data From Vital and Health Statistics. No. 64. DHEW Pub. No. (PHS) 78-1250. Public Health Service. Hyattsville, Md.,
Nov. 4, 1980.

2National Center for Health Statistics, A. J. Moss and G. Scott: Characteristics of persons with hypertension, United States,
1974. Vital and Health Statistics. Series 10, No. 121. DHEW Pub. No. (PHS) 79-1549., Public Health Service. Washington. U.S.
Government Printing Office, Dec. 1978.

3National Center for Health Statistics, C. A. Schoenborn, K. M. Danchik, and J. Elinson: Basic data from Wave I of the National
Survey of Personal Health Practices and Consequences, United States, 1979. Vital and Health Statistics. Series 15, No. 2. DHHS
Pub. No. (PHS) 81-1163. Public Health Service. Washington. U.S. Government Printing Office, Aug. 1931.

4National Center for Health Statistics, B. Bloom and S. S. Jack: Persons with and without a regular source of medical care,
United States. Vital and Health Statistics. Series 10, No. 151. DHHS Pub. No. (PHS) 85-1579.

SNational Center for Health Statistics, A. J. Moss and M. H. Wilder: Use of selected medical procedures associated with
preventive care, United States, 1973. Vital and Health Statistics. Series 10, No. 110. DHEW Pub. No. (HRA) 77-1538. Health
Resources Administration. Washington. U.S. Government Printing Office, Mar. 1977.

6National Center for Health Statistics, J. W. Choi: Exercise and Participation in Sports Among Persons 20 Years of Age and Over:
United States, 1975. Advance Data From Vital and Health Statistics. No. 19. DHEW Pub. No. (PHS) 78-1250. Public Health
Service. Hyattsville, Md., March 15, 1978.

7National Center for Health Statistics: Health, United States, 1985. DHHS Pub. No. (PHS) 85-1232. Public Health Service.
Washington. U.S. Government Printing Office, Dec. I985.
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Technical notes

The National Health Interview Survey (NHIS) is a con-
inuous, cross-sectional, nationwide survey conducted by
household interview. Each week a probability sample of house-
holds in the civilian noninstitutionalized population is inter-
viewed by personnel of the U.S. Bureau of the Census to obtain
information on the health and other characteristics of each
member of the household. A description of the survey design,
methods used in estimation, and general qualifications of the
NHIS data is provided in Current Estimates From the Na-
tional Health Interview Survey, 1985.4

The 1985 NHIS sample consisted of 36,399 eligible
households. The total noninterview rate for the basic health
and demographic household questionnaire was about 4 percent—
about 2-3 percent of which was due to respondent refusal and
the remainder primarily due to an inability to locate an eligible
respondent at home after repeated calls. For the Health Pro-
motion and Disease Prevention questionnaire, self-response
was required and one adult per family was randomly selected
as the respondent. This procedure resulted in an additional
nonresponse of about 7 percent. The number of completed

4National Center for Health Statistics, A. J. Moss: Current estimates from the

National Health Interview Survey, United States, 1985. Vital and Health Sta-

tistics. Series 10, No. 160. DHHS Pub. No. (PHS) 86-1588. Public Health
Service. Washington. U.S. Government Printing Office. Sept. 1986. In prepa-
ation,

Health Promotion and Disease Prevention questionnaires was
33,630, representing an estimated 90 percent of eligible re-
spondents.

The estimated population for each of the demographic
categories is shown in table I to allow readers to derive an
estimate of the number of people in the United States with a
given characteristic. However, the estimates are based on a
sample of the population rather than on the entire population
and are, therefore, subject to sampling error. Some estimates in
table 1 are small for given characteristics. When an estimate or
the numerator or denominator of a rate is small, the sampling
error may be relatively high. Approximate standard errors for
estimates in this report are shown in table IL

Release of data

To expedite the early release of data from the Health
Promotion and Disease Prevention questionnaire, provisional
estimates previously were made available.! This report repre-
sents the first release of estimates from the final edited and
weighted data file. A number of additional publications are in
preparation, including a Series 10 report similar in format to
this publication but with detail by age, sex, and race, and with
the complete questionnaire and a description of the survey
methods; another Series 10 publication showing selected health
behavior and knowledge variables by detailed sociodemo-

Table I. Estimates of selected civilian noninstitutionalized populations by age and sex: United States, 1985
Age Sex
All 18-29 30-44 45-64 65 years
Selected populations ages years years years and over Male Female
Population in thousands

Total adult population ...t v i i e 170,972 48,325 51,092 44,512 27,043 80,779 90,192
Females. . ..o e e i i e 90,192 24,756 26,201 23,297 15,939 ... 90,192
Population in families with children under 10 years ofage .......... 45,826 17,922 23,931 3,491 481 20,145 25,681
Population in families with children under 5 years of age............ 29,916 14,753 13,189 1,756 218 13,241 16,675
Currently employed population . ............. ... oo, 107,316 34,641 40,781 28,645 3,250 60,052 47,264

Table Il.  Standard errors, expressed in percentage points, of estimated percents by selected age and sex groups: National Health interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, United States, 1985
Age Sex
All 18-29 30-44 45-64 65 years
Estimated percent ages years years years and over Male Female
Standard error in percentage points
B OrOB. e e e e e 0.13 0.25 0.24 0.26 0.30 0.20 0.17
T00r90 .ot e e e 0.18 0.35 0.33 0.36 0.41 0.28 0.24
150r85 L i e 0.21 0.42 0.39 0.43 0.49 0.33 0.28
20 0P80 L e e e e 0.24 0.47 0.44 0.48 0.55 0.37 0.31
B Or 7 L e e 0.26 0.51 0.47 0.52 0.59 0.40 0.34
0 0r70 ot e e 0.27 0.54 0.50 0.55 0.63 0.42 0.36
BB OrB5 L. i e 0.28 0.56 0.52 0.57 0.65 0.44 0.37
A0 0rB0 oo e it e e 0.29 0.57 0.53 0.59 0.67 0.45 0.38
4G Or B L e e i 0.30 0.58 0.54 0.60 0.68 0.46 0.39
BOOrBO .. e e 0.30 0.58 0.54 0.60 0.68 0.46 0.39




16 advancedata

graphic characteristics; and a Series 5 pub‘lication providing a
comparison of data from this survey with data from the 1985
Canada Health Survey. In addition, a number of research reports
prepared by the staffs of agencies designated as having lead
responsibility for particular 1990 objectives will appear in the
November—-December 1986 issue of Public Health Reports.
A public use data file based on the 1985 Health Promotion
and Disease Prevention questionnaire is scheduled for release
in December 1986. Information regarding the purchase of the
public use tape can be obtained by writing the Division of
Health Interview Statistics, National Center for Health Sta-
tistics, 3700 East-West Highway, Hyattsville, Md. 20782.

Collaboration with Federal agencies

The following Federal agencies provided partial funding
for the 1985 Health Promotion and Disease Prevention study,
and/or participated in the planning and development of the
questionnaire:

Office of the Assistant Secretary for Health

Office of Disease Prevention and Health Promotion
Office on Smoking and Health
Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Administration
National Institute of Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism
National Institutes of Health
National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute
National Cancer Institute
National Institute of Dental Research.
National Institute of Child Health and Human
Development

Suggested citation

National Center for Health Statistics, O. T.
Thornberry, R. W. Wilson, and P. M. Golden:
Health promotion data for the 1990 objectives,
Estimates from the National Health Interview
Survey of Health Promotion and Disgase
Prevention, United States, 1985. Advance Data
From Vital and Health Statistics. No. 126. DHHS
Pub. No. (PHS) 86—1250. Public Health Service.
Hyattsville, Md., Sept. 19, 1986.

Health Resources and Services Administration
Centers for Disease Control
Center for Prevention Services
Center for Infectious Diseases
Center for Environmental Health
Center for Health Promotion and Education
National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
Food and Drug Administration
Bureau of Foods
Department of Transportation
Office of Driver and Pedestrian Research
The President’s Council on Physical Fitness and Sports

Symbols

- - - Data not available
Category not applicable
- Quantity zero

0.0 Quantity more than zero but less than
0.05

Z Quantity more than zero but less than
500 where numbers are rounded to
thousands

Figure does not meet standard of
reliability or precision (more than

30-percent relative standard error)
# Figure suppressed to comply with .

confidentiality requirements
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